
CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 5th September 2005  Issue No. 18/2005 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………………....Pg. 932  
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Liquidators  
    and Notices to Creditors……....….…...Pg. 933  
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders…………………...…….Pg. 946 
Partnership Notices……………….…........None  
Struck-off List …………..…………..........None  
Deregistration of Companies…..…………None  
Reduction of Capital…………...……...….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..…...Pg. 954  
Regulatory Agency Notices………….........None  
General Commercial Notices…..………...None  
Demand Notices……………………..….Pg. 956 
Patent and Trademarks………….……….None  

GOVERNMENT 
Appointments……………..…..………......None  
Departmental Notices…………………….None  
Overseas Territories Orders……….…..Pg. 957 
Court of Appeals Notices………………....None 
Change of Name……….…………….........None 
Land Acquisition Notices………………....None  
Road Notices…………………...…...……..None  
Proclamations……………………………..None  
Probate and Administration……......….Pg. 961  
Errata………………………………...….Pg. 961  
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
  Information……………..….………….Pg. 962  
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 963 
 
 INDEX…………………………..….......Pg. 964  
 
 

NOTICE:    Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE:    The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman 
Islands, is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (19/05) will be published on, 19th September 2005. Closing 
time for lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 9th September 2005. Government notices must be 
lodged at the Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (7th September). This timeframe will be 
followed for all Gazettes. Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to:    
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette.  
  

Supplements 
 
The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 
the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 
 
1. The Public Holidays Law (2005 Revision). (Price $1.60) 
2. The Public Management and Finance Law (2005 Revision). (Price $14.40) 
3. The Financial Regulations (2005 Revision). (Price $25.60) 
4. The Roads Law (2005 Revision). (Price $6.40) 
5. The Stamp Duty Law (2005 Revision). (Price $4.80) 
6. The Strata Title Registration Law (2005 Revision). (Price $5.60) 
7. The University College Law (2005 Revision). (Price $3.20) 
8. The Youth Justice Law (2005 Revision). (Price $7.20) 
9. Memorandum of Understanding between the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority (“CIMA”) and the 

Bermuda Monetary Authority (“BMA”) on the Exchange of Information for Co-operation and 
Consultation. (Price $2.40) 

10. Memorandum of Understanding between the Cayman Islands Monetary Authority (CIMA) and the Isle 
of Man Financial Supervision Commission (IOMFSC) on the Exchange of Information for Co-operation 
and Consultation. (Price $2.80) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 5 September 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 th 932

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky


th

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
 

SHORELINE INVESTMENT GRADE SCDO 
2002-1 LTD. 

In Voluntary Liquidation 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 25th 
August 2005:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound 
up under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
and that Griffin Management Limited be 
appointed as liquidator, and that the liquidator be 
authorized, if it thinks fit, to distribute specific 
assets to members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, 
which is being wound up voluntarily, are required 
on or before 29th September 2005 to send in their 
names and addresses and particulars of their 
debts or claims and the names and addresses of 
their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 
the liquidators of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of August 2005.  

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Janeen Aljadir   
Telephone: (345) 949 -4943 
Facsimile: (345) 814-4859 
Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
P.O. Box 1043 GT, Grand Cayman  
Cayman Islands 

KISKADEE LTD. 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

September 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the  

 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholders held on 18th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 

THAT Sophia A. Dilbert and Chris 
Humphries be appointed joint liquidators of the 
Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required on or 
before 3rd October 2005 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 15th August 2005. 

SOPHIA A. DILBERT 
CHRIS HUMPHRIES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36a Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

THAMES RIVER FIRST ABSOLUTE 
RETURN LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 12th 
August 2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up 
voluntarily and that David A.K. Walker and 
Lawrence Edwards, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, 
Strathvale House, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, be and are hereby appointed 

933Monday, 5



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

934

Joint Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up 
the Company and that either of them shall have 
the power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 27th September 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated August 12th 2005 

LAWRENCE EDWARDS 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Aysha Jackson 
Telephone: (345) 914 8695 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PARADIGM WINE INTERNATIONAL 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 15th August 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up 
voluntarily and that Christopher D. Johnson and 
Russell Smith, both of Chris Johnson Associates 
Ltd, P.O. Box 2499 GT, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and hereby are appointed as Joint Liquidators 
for the purposes of winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 15th August 2005    

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
RUSSELL SMITH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Cullen 
Telephone: (345) 943-6200 
Facsimile:  (345) 946-0864 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2499GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

ULTIMATE WINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 15th August 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up 
voluntarily and that Christopher D. Johnson and 
Russell Smith, both of Chris Johnson Associates 
Ltd, P.O. Box 2499 GT, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and hereby are appointed as Joint Liquidators 
for the purposes of winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated:  15th August 2005.    

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
RUSSELL SMITH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Cullen 
Telephone: (345) 943-6200 
Facsimile:  (345) 946-0864 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

PARADIGM LOGISTICS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 15th August 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up 
voluntarily and that Christopher D. Johnson and 
Russell Smith, both of Chris Johnson Associates 
Ltd, P.O. Box 2499 GT, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and hereby are appointed as Joint Liquidators 
for the purposes of winding-up the Company. 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

935

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 15th August 2005.    

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
RUSSELL SMITH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Cullen 
Telephone: (345) 943-6200 
Facsimile:  (345) 946-0864 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands 

WORLDWIDE WINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company on 15th August 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up 
voluntarily and that Christopher D. Johnson and 
Russell Smith, both of Chris Johnson Associates 
Ltd, P.O. Box 2499 GT, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and hereby are appointed as Joint Liquidators 
for the purposes of winding-up the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 15th August 2005. 

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
RUSSELL SMITH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Cullen 
Telephone: (345) 943-6200 
Facsimile:  (345) 946-0864 
 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

ARCHITECTS OF WINE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole liquidator of this company on 15th 
August 2005: 

THAT Russell Smith, of Chris Johnson 
Associates Ltd., P.O. Box 2499 GT, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and hereby is appointed as Joint 
Voluntary Liquidator for the purpose of winding-
up the Company. 
Dated: 15th August 2005.   

CHRISTOPHER D. JOHNSON 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle Cullen 
Telephone: (345) 943-6200 
Facsimile:  (345) 946-0864 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2499 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

HAMTAX HOLDING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting of 
the shareholder held on 8th August 2005: 

“THAT the company be voluntarily wound 
up and that Maheswaran Nagendram, of 
Scotiabank & Trust (Cayman) Ltd., P.O. Box 
501GT, Grand Cayman, be and is hereby 
appointed as liquidator of the company for the 
purpose of winding up the company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 7th day of 
October 2005 and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proven or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 8th August 2005.  

MAHESWARAN NAGENDRAM 
Voluntary Liquidator 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

936

Contact for enquiries: 
Telephone: (345) 949 2001 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 7097 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 501GT, Grand Cayman 

MUIETTA LDC 
(In voluntary winding up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholders of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholders held on 18th 
July 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 

THAT Sophia A. Dilbert and Chris 
Humphries be appointed joint liquidators of the 
Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required on or 
before 3rd October 2005 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice or in default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated 18th August 2005.  

SOPHIA A. DILBERT 
CHRIS HUMPHRIES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT Cayman Financial Centre 
36a Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KELLOGG ISL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following sole 
written resolution was passed by the Shareholder 

of the abovementioned company on 8th August 
2005: 

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and Art Weigand be appointed as Liquidator to 
act for the purpose of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 
30 days of this notice to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts and 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned.  In 
default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such 
debts are proved. 
Dated this 8th day of August 2005. 

ART WEIGAND 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Jonathan Culshaw 
Telephone:  (345) 949 6341 
Facsimile:    (345) 814 8341 
Address for service: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House, P.O. Box 265 GT 
Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers, Walker House, P.O. Box 265 GT 
Mary Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

LEYLAND INVESTMENTS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 22nd 
August 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Royhaven Secretaries Limited, of Coutts 
(Cayman) Limited, Coutts House, 1446 West Bay 
Road, PO Box 707 GT, Grand Cayman, be 
appointed as liquidator for the purpose of 
winding up the company.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 5th October 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

937

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 22nd day of August 2005. 

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
N A Wilkins 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 
Address for services: 
P O Box 707GT, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 945-4777 
Facsimile: 945-4799 

EIWA FUNDING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolutions were passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting on 25th August 
2005: 

As a special resolution: “THAT the 
company be wound up voluntarily.” 

As an ordinary resolution: “THAT Derrick 
Harper of P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman, be 
and is hereby appointed liquidator for the purpose 
of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 6th October 2005, 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

DERRICK HARPER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
C/o Alexandria Bancorp Limited 
Telephone: (345) 945-1111 
Facsimile:   (345) 945-1122 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 
 
 
 

TIS, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation)  
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole 
shareholder of the abovementioned Company on 
23rd August 2005: 
1. THAT the Company be placed in voluntary 
winding up. 
2. THAT the Trane Company be appointed as 
liquidator of the Company. 

JENNIFER Y. HAN 
For and on behalf of  
The Trane Company 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Messrs. Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TIS, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the creditors 
of the above-named Company which is being 
wound up voluntarily are required on or before 
6th October 2005 to send in their names and 
addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
attorneys-at-law for the liquidator of the said 
Company, and if so required by notice in writing 
from the said liquidator, either by their attorneys-
at-law or personally, to come in and prove the 
said debts or claims at such time and place as 
shall be specified in such notice. In default 
thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 
any distribution made before such debts are 
proved. 
Dated: 24th August 2005. 

 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

938

JENNIFER Y. HAN 
Vice President 

For and on behalf of  
The Trane Company 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
DYOLL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED 

(In Liquidation) 
The Companies Act of Jamaica 

Notice is hereby given that by Order of the 
Supreme Court of Judicature of Jamaica dated 
18th August 2005 Messrs. John W. Lee and 
Kenneth M. Krys were appointed as Joint 
Liquidators of Dyoll Insurance Company Limited 
(In Liquidation).  

Creditors and other interested persons are to 
send their names and addresses and particulars of 
their debts or claims to the Joint Liquidators and 
to establish any title or interest they may have. In 
default thereof they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before the debts 
are proved or from objecting to such distribution. 
Dated this 24th day of August 2005. 

JOHN W. LEE 
KENNETH M. KRYS  

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service:- 
c/o RSM Cayman Islands 
P.O. Box 1370GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Attention: Troy Jacob 
Telephone: (345) 949 7100 
Facsimile: (345) 949 7120 

KEN PLUS 1 (CAYMAN), LTD. 
In Voluntary Liquidation 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting held on 25th 
August 2005:  

"THAT the company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision) and 
that Griffin Management Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorized, if 

it thinks fit, to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above-named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 5th October 2005 to send in their names 
and addresses and particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidators of the said company, and if so 
required by notice in writing from the said 
liquidators, either by their attorneys-at-law or 
personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 
claims at such time and place as shall be 
specified in such notice or, in default thereof, 
they will be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 25th day of August 2005. 

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Janeen Aljadir   
Telephone: (345) 949-4943 
Facsimile: (345) 814-4859 
Address for service: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive 
P.O. Box 1043 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BANYAN OFFSHORE FUND, INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 29th July 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A.K. Walker and Lawrence 
Edwards, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company and that either of them shall have the 
power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 28th September 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

939

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 25th August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BANYAN ASIA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 29th July 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A.K. Walker and Lawrence 
Edwards, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company and that either of them shall have the 
power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 28th September 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 25 August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 

BANYAN ASIA INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 29th July 
2005: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A.K. Walker and Lawrence 
Edwards, of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale 
House, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be and are hereby appointed Joint 
Liquidators for the purposes of winding-up the 
Company and that either of them shall have the 
power to act alone in the winding-up. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 28th September 2005 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 25th August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN OFFSHORE 
FUND, LTD. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the Company on 22nd July 
2005: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be wound up voluntarily and 
that Joel B. Piassick (being a director of the 
Company and residing in Birmingham, Alabama, 
USA) be and is hereby appointed as liquidator 
(the “Liquidator”) for the purpose of the winding 
up of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

940

to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 22nd July 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN MASTER 
FUND, LTD. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the Company on 23rd August 
2005: 

“IT WAS RESOLVED, as a special resolution, 
that the Company be wound up voluntarily and 
that Joel B. Piassick (being a director of the 
Company and residing in Birmingham, Alabama, 
USA) be and is hereby appointed as liquidator 
(the “Liquidator”) for the purpose of the winding 
up of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 3rd October 2005 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2004 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 23rd August 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 

INCOME PARTNERS ASIAN 
COLLATERALIZED ASSETS I LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 19th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Phillip Hinds be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
19th August 2005.  

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PRIME CAPITAL HOLDING, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 17th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Carlos Farjallah 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

941

17th August 2005. 
JOHANN LE ROUX  

CARLOS FARJALLAH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ROBECO CBO I LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 16th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Phillip Hinds and Jon Roney be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
16th August 2005.  

PHILLIP HINDS  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SEQUILS I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 15th August 2005: 
THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 
THAT Johann Le Roux and Phillip Hinds be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 
Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 

October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
15th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
PHILLIP HINDS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SEQUILS I HOLDINGS, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 16th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Phillip Hinds be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
16th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
PHILLIP HINDS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

SOUTHAMPTON (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 25th August 2005: 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

942

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Martin Couch be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
25th August 2005.  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
MARTIN COUCH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TC CAPITAL HOLDINGS 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 17th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Carlos Farjallah 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
17th August 2005.  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
CARLOS FARJALLAH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 

TOKIMEKI COMPANY LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 15th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
17th August 2005.  

GUY MAJOR 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BRESCO FINANCE LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 22nd August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Hugh Thompson 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
22nd August 2005.  



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

943

JOHANN LE ROUX  
HUGH THOMPSON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CATALINA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 11th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Jon Roney be 
appointed, jointly and severally, as liquidators of 
the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
22nd August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

CREF (CAYMAN) LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 17th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Carlos Farjallah 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
17th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
CARLOS FARJALLAH 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FSL FUNDING, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 24th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Chris Watler be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
24th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX  
CHRIS WATLER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ADVENT MIDAS 1 (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

944

company at an extraordinary general meeting 
held on 24th August 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 5th day of 
October 2005 and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

ADVENT MIDAS 2 (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company at an extraordinary general meeting 
held on 24th August 2005: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 5th day of 
October 2005 and to establish any title they may 
have under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), 
or to be excluded from the benefit of any 
distribution made before the debts are proved or 
from objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

MINCS I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 16th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Johann Le Roux and Phillip Hinds be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
16th August 2005.  

JOHANN LE ROUX  
PHILLIP HINDS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

OVERSEAS EXPORT LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
abovementioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting held on 18th August 2005: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Suzan Merren and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

945

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 6th 
October 2005, and to send full particulars of their 
debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the said 
company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
18th August 2005. 

SUZAN MERREN 
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PACTUAL PRIVATE EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named 
company on 9th August 2005: 
   “THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Carolina Tepedino de Lima Costa of 
Praia de Botafogo, 501, 5th Floor, Rio de Janeiro, 
RJ, Brazil, be appointed liquidator for the 
purpose of winding up the Company.”. 
     Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims by or before 19th  September  
2005 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2004 Revision), or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 

OGIER AND BOXALLS 
For and on behalf of the liquidators 

Date of Liquidation: 9th August 2005. 
Contact for enquiries: 
Alric Lindsay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for service: 
c/o Ogier & Boxalls 
PO Box 1234 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  
 
 

  
b

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

946

 
 

 

Notice of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 
SHORELINE INVESTMENT GRADE SCDO 

2002-1 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 30th October 2005 at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 29th day of September 2005. 
  

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, P O Box 1043 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

KISKADEE LTD. 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision)  
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of Stuarts, Walker Hersant, 4th 
Floor, Cayman Financial Centre, 36A Dr. Roy’s 
Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 4th 
October 2005 at 9:30am, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated 15th August 2005. 

CHRIS HUMPHRIES 
SOPHIA A. DILBERT 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36A Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 

Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 

THAMES RIVER FIRST ABSOLUTE 
RETURN LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 7th October 2005 at 10:00am.  
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 7th October 2005. 
2.  To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 12th August 2005. 

 LAWRENCE EDWARDS 
 Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:   
Aysha Jackson 
Telephone: (345) 914 8695 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service:  
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HAMTAX HOLDING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting 
of the sole shareholder of this company will be 
held a registered office of the company, on 31st 
October 2005. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

947

the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 31st October 2005. 
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated this 8th day of August 2005. 

MAHESWARAN NAGENDRAM 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Telephone: (345) 949 2001 
Facsimile:  (345) 949 7097 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 501GT, Grand Cayman  

MUIETTA LDC 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at the offices of Stuarts, Walker Hersant, 4th 
Floor, Cayman Financial Centre, 36A Dr. Roy’s 
Drive, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 4th 
October 2005 at 10:30am, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated 18th August 2005. 

SOPHIA A. DILBERT 
CHRIS HUMPHRIES 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
c/o Stuarts, Walker Hersant, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 2510GT, Cayman Financial Centre 
36a Dr. Roy’s Drive, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

MORGAN STANLEY FINANCIAL 
PRODUCTS LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 

company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th October 2005 at 10:00a.m.  
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 6th October 2005. 
2.  To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 22nd August 2005. 

J.I NICHOLAS FREELAND 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Aysha Jackson 
Telephone: (345) 914 8695 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

TL GLOBAL SELECT 
(IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
Company will be held at the office of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers, 20/F, Prince’s 
Building, Central, Hong Kong, on 6th October 
2005, at 11:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding-up on 6th October 2005. 
2. To authorise Dexia Trust Services Hong Kong 
Limited to retain the books and records (with the 
exception of the statutory records) of the 
Company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the Company after which the books 
and records may be disposed of in whatever 
manner they deem appropriate. 
3. To authorise the Liquidators’ agents, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers Cayman Islands, to 
retain the statutory records of the Company for a 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

948

period of six years from the dissolution of the 
Company after which such records may be 
disposed of in whatever manner they deem 
appropriate.  
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote on his behalf.  A proxy need not 
be a member or creditor of the Company. 
Dated this 24th day of August 2005. 

RAINIER LAM HOK CHUNG  
Joint and Several Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Jodi Smith 
Telephone: (345) 914 8694 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for service: 
5th Floor, Strathvale House, PO Box 219 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

EIWA FUNDING LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
final general meeting of the above-name 
company will be held at The Grand Pavilion 
Commercial Centre, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, on the 14th October 2005, for the purpose 
of presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

DERRICK HARPER 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Alexandria Bancorp Limited 
Telephone: (345) 945-1111 
Facsimile:   (345) 945-1122 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 2428 GT, Grand Cayman 

TIS, LTD. 
(The "Company") 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named Company will be 
held at One Centennial Avenue, Piscataway, New 

Jersey, 08855, on 6th October 2005, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the Company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated: 24th August 2005. 

JENNIFER Y. HAN 
Vice President 

For and on behalf of  
The Trane Company 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
P.O. Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
ATLANTIC GULF INSURANCE COMPANY 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
creditors and shareholders of this Company will 
be held at the offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, 
Citrus Grove, P.O. Box 1787, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, on Friday, 28th October 2005,  at 
10:00a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
the final winding up on Friday, 28th October 
2005. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the 
records of the Company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the Company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Date: 24th August 2005. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Joshua Taylor, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

949

Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 
 
 
 

KEN PLUS 1 (CAYMAN), LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2004 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the above-named 
company will be held on 30th October 2005 at 
Caledonian House, 69 Dr. Roy’s Drive, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, for the 
purpose of presenting to the members an account 
of the winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 5th day of October 2005. 

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED  
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidators is: 
Caledonian Bank & Trust Limited 
Caledonian House, P O Box 1043 GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BANYAN OFFSHORE FUND, INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision) the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th October 2005, at 11.30am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 6th October 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 25th August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 

Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
 
 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BANYAN ASIA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th October 2005 at 10.30am.  
Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 6th October 2005. 
2.  To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 25th August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

BANYAN ASIA INTERNATIONAL 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of this 
company will be held at the registered office of 
the company on 6th October 2005 at 11.00am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

950

the property has been disposed of, to the date of 
final winding up on 6th October 2005. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or creditor. 
Dated 25th August 2005. 

DAVID A.K. WALKER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ross Harris 
Telephone: (345) 914 8637 
Facsimile: (345) 949 4590 
Address for service: 
PO Box 219GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AMPS I CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held at Butterfield House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on 24th October 2005, at 9:00 am. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before them 
the report of the joint liquidators, showing the 
manner in which the winding-up of the company 
has been conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof.. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

R N FORSTER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the liquidator is: 
PO Box 705 GT, Grand Cayman 

HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN MASTER 
FUND, LTD. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 

shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Queensgate House, 
113 South Church Street, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 5th October 2005, at 10:00 
a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to date of final 
winding-up on 5th October 2005. 
2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN OFFSHORE 
FUND, LTD. 

(The “Company”) 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the Company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Queensgate House, 
113 South Church Street, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 5th October 2005, at 10:00 
a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, to date of final 
winding-up on 5th October 2005. 
2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

951

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
On behalf of the Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Julie O'Hara 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1234GT, Grand Cayman 

IYBER CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JONATHAN RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

IYBER CSA FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 

JONATHAN RONEY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidators 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

IYBER CSA MASTER FUND LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JONATHAN RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

PROTECTED ASSET-BACKED 
REPACKAGED INVESTMENT 

SECURITIES 2 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 16th August 2005. 

CARRIE BUNTON 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

952

 
 

RIO BRAVO HEDGE FUND 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 25th August 2005. 

JOHANN LE ROUX 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

ADVENT MIDAS 1 (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 12th day of October 2005, at 
10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 12th October 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 
Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

ADVENT MIDAS 2 (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 14th day of October 2005, at 
10:00 a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 14th October 2005.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th day of August 2005. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

953

 
 

MSF INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS 
(CAYMAN) LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 16th August 2005. 

JON RONEY 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

PROTECTED ASSET-BACKED 
REPACKAGED INVESTMENT 

SECURITIES LTD 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2004 Revision) 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of Maples Finance Limited, 
Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 6th October 2005, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 16th August 2005. 

CARRIE BUNTON 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Address for service: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 

 
 

 
 

PACTUAL PRIVATE EQUITY LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 (REVISION) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2004 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Ogier & Boxalls, Attorneys, 
Queensgate House, 113 South Church Street, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
on 5th October 2005 at 10:00am. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding-up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
the final winding-up on 5th October 2005. 
2.To authorize the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of five years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to 
attend and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be 
a member or a creditor. 
Dated 24th  August 2005. 

OGIER & BOXALLS 
For and on behalf of the Liquidators 

Contact for enquiries: 
Alric Lindsay 
Telephone: (345) 949 9876 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1986 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

954

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 265 OF 2005 

 
IN THE MATTER OF RADFORD CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED (萊福資本投資有限公司) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND  
GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands  dated the 26th July 
2005 confirming the reduction of the issued capital of the above-named Company from HK$68,884,540.00 
divided into 3,444,227,000 ordinary shares of HK$0.20 each to HK$6,888,454.00 divided into 3,444,227,000 
ordinary shares of HK$0.02 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the capital of the 
Company as altered and the several particulars required by the abovementioned Law were registered by the 
Registrar of Companies on 22nd August 2005.  
Dated this 23rd August 2005. 
 
CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant 
P.O. Box 709, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 361 OF 2005 
 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF CONCEPT LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 8th August 2005 and the Supporting Affidavit sworn by 
Mitzi Callan as sole member of Concept Ltd., on 9th August 2005, and supplementary affidavit, sworn on 12th 
August 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Concept Ltd. (Registration Number 23135) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon:- 

(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$2,766.70 in respect of the restoration fee, 
annual fees and penalties; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at P.O. 
Box 205 WB, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, #5 Bay Harbour Centre, West Bay Road, George 
Town, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.   
Dated 12th April 2005. 
Filed 12th August 2005. 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of Courts 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

955

This Order was issued by Mitzi Callan, whose address for service is P.O. Box 205 WB, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands.   

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 347 OF 2005 
 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF WC DOAN LTD. 
BETWEEN:  WC DOAN LTD.    APPLICANT 
AND:   THE REGISTRAR OF COMPAINES RESPONDENT 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 1st August 2005 and the Supporting Affidavit sworn by 
Elizabeth Proctor Kagan on 27th July 2005:- 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. WC Doan Ltd. (Registration Number 24641) shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon:- 

(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$6,469.99 in respect of the restoration fee, 
annual fees and penalties; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Cayman National Trust Co. Ltd., P.O. Box 10340 APO, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.   
Dated this 2nd day of August 2005. 
Filed this 2nd day of August 2005. 

A. BODDEN 
Deputy Clerk of Courts 

This Order was issued by Messrs. Truman Bodden & Company, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant herein, 
whose address for service is that of its said attorneys-at-law, P.O. Box 866, Anderson Square Building, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands.  

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO 344 OF 2005 
 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2004 REVISION) 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ISLAND ELECRICAL COMPANY LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated the 1st day of August 2005 and the Supporting 
Affidavit sworn by Arturo Rhoden on the 31st day of May 2005 and the supporting affidavit of Donald M. 
Miller dated 29th July 2005. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Island Electrical Company Ltd. (Registration Number 31500) shall be restored to the Register of 

Companies upon:- 
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,050.01 in respect of the restoration fee, 

annual fees and penalties; and 
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 

Charles Adams, Ritchie & Duckworth, P.O. Box 709GT, Zephyr House, Mary Street, Grand 
Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette.   



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

956

Dated this 2nd day of August 2005. 
A. BODDEN 

Deputy Clerk of Courts 
This Order was issued by Charles Adams, Ritchie & Duckworth, Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant herein, 
whose address for service is that of its said Attorneys-at-Law, P.O. Box 709GT, Zephyr House, Mary Street, 
Grand Cayman. 

 

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 26th SEPTEMBER 2002 
 
BETWEEN:  CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
 
AND:   DWIGHT CARTER   CHARGOR 
 
REGISTRATION  SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 

Spotts      25B   338H112 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over Spotts, Block 
25B, Parcel 338H112, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 64(2) of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 26th September 2002 Dwight Carter as Chargor charged Spotts, Block 25B, 
Parcel 338H112 with the repayment of the sum of CI$25,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the outstanding balance of the money 
secured by the abovementioned Charge, and as at 20th July 2005 the amount outstanding, including interest, is 
CI$21,699.95.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 12% per annum, a daily sum of CI$6.60. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargor’s attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargor will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 20th day of July 2005  

For and on behalf of 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED 

 
RITCH & CONOLLY 

Attorneys-at-Law 
 
 
  
 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

957

Overseas Territories Orders 
 

NOTICE 
 

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) 
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112 

 
THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, 

SI 2001 No. 3366 
 

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 
 
The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to 
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003). 
 
Notice is hereby given that the following have been added to the list of those subject to an asset freeze, arms 
embargo and a travel ban: 
 
Name: 1: FAYCAL 2: BOUGHANEMI 
DOB: 28 Oct. 1966, POB: Tunis, Tunisia, Good quality a.k.a.: Faical Boughanmi, Nationality: Tunisian, 
Address: viale Cambonino, 5/B, Cremona, Italy, Listed on: 29 July 2005, Other information: Fiscal code: 
BGHFCL66R28Z352G. 
 
Name: 1: AHMED 2: EL BOUHALI 
DOB: 31 May 1963, POB: Sidi Kacem, Morocco, Good quality a.k.a.: Abu Katada, Nationality: Moroccan, 
Address: vicolo S. Rocco, n. 10 - Casalbuttano, Cremona, Italy, Listed on: 29 July 2005, Other information: 
Fiscal code: LBHHMD63E31Z330M. 
 
Name: 1: ABDELKADER 2: LAAGOUB 
DOB: 23 Apr. 1966, POB: Casablanca, Morocco, Nationality: Moroccan, Address: via Europa, 4 - Paderno 
Ponchielli, Cremona, Italy, Listed on: 29 July 2005, Other information: Fiscal code: LGBBLK66D23Z330U. 
 
The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed by the Security Council on individuals and 
entities belonging or related to the Taliban, Usama Bin Laden and Al-Qaida has been updated to include the 
above. The Consolidated list is available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm, or 
from the Sanctions Team.  
 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm


 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

958

NOTICE 
 

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) 
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112 

 
THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, 

SI 2001 No. 3366 
DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 

 
The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to 
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003). 
 
Notice is hereby given that the following has been added to the list of those subject to an asset freeze, arms 
embargo and a travel ban: 
 

Movement for Reform in Arabia 
A.k.a.: a) Movement for Islamic Reform in Arabia b) MIRA c) Al Islah (Reform) d) MRA e) Al-
Harakat al-Islamiyah lil-Islah f)Islamic Movement for Reform g) Movement for (Islamic) Reform 
in Arabia Ltd h) Movement for Reform in Arabia Ltd F.k.a.: na Address: BM Box: MIRA, London 
WC1N 3XX, United Kingdom, Alternate Address: Safiee Suite, EBC House, Townsend Lane, 
London, NW9 8LL, United Kingdom Listed on: 15 July 2005 Other information: Email address: 
info@islah.org, Tel: 020 8452 0303, Fax: 020 8452 0808, UK Company number 03834450 

 
The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed by the Security Council on individuals and 
entities belonging or related to the Taliban, Usama Bin Laden and Al-Qaida has been updated to include the 
above. The Consolidated list is available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm, or 
from the Sanctions Team.  
 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366. 
 
  

NOTICE 
 

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) 
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112 

 
THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, 

SI 2001 No. 3366 
 

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 
 
The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to 
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003). 
 
Notice is hereby given that the following has been added to the list of those subject to an asset freeze, arms 
embargo and a travel ban: 

http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm


 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

959

 
Islamic Jihad Group, a.k.a.: a) Jama'at al-Jihad b) Libyan Society c) Kazakh Jama'at d) Jamaat 
Mojahedin e) Jamiyat f) Jamiat al-Jihad al-Islami g) Dzhamaat Modzhakhedov h) Islamic Jihad 
Group of Uzbekistan i) al-Djihad al-Islami 

 
The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed by the Security Council on individuals and 
entities belonging or related to the Taliban, Usama Bin Laden and Al-Qaida has been updated to include the 
above. The Consolidated list is available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm, or 
from the Sanctions Team.  
 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366. 
 
 

NOTICE 
 

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) 
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112 

 
THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, 

SI 2001 No. 3366 
 

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 
 
The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to 
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003). 
 
Notice is hereby given that the following have been added to the list of those subject to an asset freeze, arms 
embargo and a travel ban: 

Entity 
Name: Lashkar E-Tayyiba, Good quality a.k.a.:, a) Lashkar-e-Toiba b) Lashkar-i-Taiba c) al 
Mansoorian d) al Mansooreen e) Army of the Pure f) Army of the Righteous g) Army of the Pure 
and Righteous h) Paasban-e-Kashmir i) Paasban-i-Ahle-Hadith j) Pasban-e-Kashmir k) Pasban-e-
Ahle-Hadith l) Paasban-ei-Ahle-Hadis. 
 
Individuals 
Name: 1: JOKO 2: PITONO, DOB: a) 16 Jun 1970 b) 6 Jun 1970, POB: Petarukan village, 
Pemalang, Central Java, Indonesia, Good quality a.k.a.: a) Pitoyo, Joko b) Pintono, Joko c) 
Dulmatin d) Dul Matin e) Abdul Martin f) Abdul Matin g) Amar Umar h) Amar Usman i) Anar 
Usman j) Djoko Supriyanto k) Jak Imron l) Muktamar m) Novarianto n) Topel, Nationality: 
Indonesian. 

 
Name: 1: ABU 2: RUSDAN, DOB: 16 Aug 1960, POB: Kudus, Central Java, Indonesia, Good 
quality a.k.a.: a) Abu Thoriq b) Rusdjan c) Rusjan d) Rusydan e) Thoriquddin f) Thoriquiddin g) 
Thoriquidin h) Toriquddin. 
 

http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm


 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

960

Name: 1: ZULKARNAEN, DOB: 1963, POB: Gebang village, Masaran, Sragen, Central Java, 
Indonesia, Good quality a.k.a.: a) Zulkarnan b) Zulkarnain c) Zulkarnin d) Arif Sunarso e) Aris 
Sumarsono f) Aris Sunarso g) Ustad Daud Zulkarnaen h) Murshid, Nationality: Indonesian. 

 
The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed by the Security Council on individuals and 
entities belonging or related to the Taliban, Usama Bin Laden and Al-Qaida has been updated to include the 
above. The Consolidated list is available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm, or 
from the Sanctions Team.  
 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366. 

 
 

NOTICE 
 

THE AL-QA'IDA AND TALIBAN (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) 
ORDER 2002, SI 2002 NO. 112 

 
THE TERRORISM (UNITED NATIONS MEASURES) (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2001, 

SI 2001 No. 3366 
 

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS 
 
The United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee has revised its list of individuals and entities subject to 
measures under Security Council Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1333 (2000), 1390 (2002) and 1455(2003). 
 
Notice is hereby given that on 25 July 2005 the United Nations 1267 Sanctions Committee approved 
amendments to one entity in the Al-Qaida section of its Consolidated List. 
 
The amendments to the entity are outlined below:  
 
Name: NASCO BUSINESS RESIDENCE CENTER SAS DI NASREDDIN AHMED IDRIS EC HOTEL 
NASCO 
A.k.a.: na Nasco Business Residence Center SAS Di Nasreddin Ahmed Idris EC F.k.a.: na Address: Corso 
Sempione 69, 20149 Milan, Italy Listed on: 3 Sept. 2002 (amended on 25 July 2005)Other information: 
Fiscal Code : 01406430155 V.A.T. Number : IT 01406430155 
 
The Consolidated List of those subject to the measures imposed by the Security Council on individuals and 
entities belonging or related to the Taliban, Usama Bin Laden and Al-Qaida has been updated to include the 
above. The Consolidated list is available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm, or 
from the Sanctions Team.  
 
This Notice is published in accordance with article 22 of the Al-Qa'ida and Taliban (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2002, SI 2002 No. 112, and under the Terrorism (United Nations 
Measures) (Overseas Territories) Order 2001, SI 2001 No. 3366. 
 
 

http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm
http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/committees/1267/1267ListEng.htm


 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

961

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands:    
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of  
Applicant 

Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
POWELL, Alfred 
Lawrence 

18.8.2005 MCLEAN, Alfred &
MCLEAN, Randy 

3.1.1992 CI$155,000.00 

     
SCOTT,  
Atwood Neddy 

22.8.2005 SCOTT, Shelby 1.5.2005 CI$27,600.00 

     
     
     

E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  
For Clerk of the Courts 

 
 

Errata 
 
 

• Subscribers are asked to note the following changes in material published in the Gazettes indicated:  
 

1. FLUKE HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED was erroneously included in the list of companies struck 
from the Register of Companies effective 31st March 2004. The list was published in Gazette No. 10, 
2004.  

2. PATENT CORPORATION LTD. was erroneously included in the list of companies struck from the 
Register of Companies effective 29th April 2005. The list was published in Gazette No. 12, 2005.  

3. CARIBBEAN FIDELITY HOLDINGS INC. was erroneously included in the list of companies 
struck from the Register of Companies effective 28th December 2001. The list was published in Gazette 
No. 4, 2002.  

4. QUALITEX DEVELOPERS & INVESTORS LTD. was erroneously included in the list of 
companies struck from the Register of Companies effective 30th June 1997. The list was published in 
Gazette No. 21, 1997.  

5. THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED was erroneously included in 
the list of companies struck from the Register of Companies effective 28th February 2002. The list was 
published in Gazette No. 8, 2002.  

6. CORIMON INTERNATIONAL FINANCE LIMITED and CORIMON INTERNATIONAL 
HOLDINGS LIMITED was erroneously included in the list of companies struck from the Register of 
Companies effective 30th July 2004. The list was published in Gazette No. 18, 2004.  

 
 
 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

962

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 
notices.  (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per 
notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive 
at the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:     
Local:    Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques 
should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas:    Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:     
Caribbean, US and Canada:    Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries:    Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky
mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

963

2005 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES  
 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Submission to  Publication Date 
No. Deadline 12:   00pm Deadline 12:   00pm Printer 12:   00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          or before Deadline 12:   00 pm) 
19 Wed 7-Sep-05 Fri 9-Sep-05 Tue 13-Sep-05 Mon 19-Sep-05 
20 Wed 21-Sep-05 Fri 23-Sep-05 Tue 27-Sep-05 Mon 3-Oct-05 
21 Wed 5-Oct-05 Fri 7-Oct-05 Tue 11-Oct-05 Mon 17-Oct-05 
22 Wed 19-Oct-05 Fri 21-Oct-05 Tue 25-Oct-05 Mon 31-Oct-05 

23* Wed 2-Nov-05 Fri 4-Nov-05 Tue 8-Nov-05 Tue 15-Nov-05 
24 Wed 16-Nov-05 Fri 18-Nov-05 Tue 22-Nov-05 Mon 28-Nov-05 
25 Wed 30-Nov-05 Fri 2-Dec-05 Tue 6-Dec-05 Mon 12-Dec-05 

26* Wed 14-Dec-05 Fri 16-Dec-05 Tue 20-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 
01/2006* Wed 28-Dec-05 Wed 28-Dec-05 Tue 3-Jan-06 Mon 9-Jan-06 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

964

INDEX 
A 

ADVENT MIDAS 1 (CAYMAN) LIMITED ........................................................ 943, 952 
ADVENT MIDAS 2 (CAYMAN) LIMITED ........................................................ 944, 952 
AMPS I CORPORATION.............................................................................................. 950 
ARCHITECTS OF WINE LIMITED............................................................................. 935 
ATLANTIC GULF INSURANCE COMPANY ............................................................ 948 

B 

BANYAN ASIA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED .................................................. 939, 949 
BANYAN ASIA LIMITED.................................................................................... 939, 949 
BANYAN OFFSHORE FUND, INC. .................................................................... 938, 949 
BODDEN, A................................................................................................... 954, 955, 956 
BRESCO FINANCE LIMITED ..................................................................................... 942 
BUNTON, CARRIE ............................................................................................... 951, 953 

C 

CARIBBEAN FIDELITY HOLDINGS INC. ................................................................ 961 
CARTER, DWIGHT ...................................................................................................... 956 
CATALINA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED ........................................................... 943 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED ................................................................... 956 
CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH ...................................................... 954 
CONCEPT LTD ............................................................................................................. 954 
CORIMON INTERNATIONAL FINANCE LIMITED................................................. 961 
CORIMON INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................. 961 
CREF (CAYMAN) LTD. ............................................................................................... 943 

D 

DESIGNATION OF INDIVIDUALS AND ENTITIES SUBJECT TO SANCTIONS.
............................................................................................................ 957, 958, 959, 960 

DILBERT, SOPHIA A. .......................................................................... 933, 936, 946, 947 
DYOLL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED............................................................. 938 

E 

EDWARDS, EDWARDS....................................................................................... 934, 946 
EIWA FUNDING LIMITED.................................................................................. 937, 948 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

965

F 

FARJALLAH, CARLOS................................................................................ 941, 942, 943 
FLUKE HOLDING COMPANY LIMITED .................................................................. 961 
FORSTER, R N .............................................................................................................. 950 
FSL FUNDING, LTD..................................................................................................... 943 

G 

GRIFFIN MANAGEMENT LIMITED.................................................. 933, 938, 946, 949 

H 

HAMTAX HOLDING LIMITED .......................................................................... 935, 946 
HAN, JENNIFER Y. ...................................................................................... 937, 938, 948 
HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN MASTER FUND, LTD......................................... 940, 950 
HARBERT EVENT DRIVEN OFFSHORE FUND, LTD..................................... 939, 950 
HARPER, DERRICK ............................................................................................. 937, 948 
HINDS, PHILLIP ................................................................................................... 941, 944 
HUMPHRIES, CHRIS............................................................................ 933, 936, 946, 947 

I 

INCOME PARTNERS ASIAN COLLATERALIZED ASSETS I LTD. ...................... 940 
ISLAND ELECRICAL COMPANY LTD ..................................................................... 955 
IYBER CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED.................................................................... 951 
IYBER CSA FUND LIMITED ...................................................................................... 951 
IYBER CSA MASTER FUND LIMITED ..................................................................... 951 

J 

J.I NICHOLAS FREELAND ......................................................................................... 947 
JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER D. ............................................................................ 934, 935 

K 

KELLOGG ISL LIMITED ............................................................................................. 936 
KEN PLUS 1 (CAYMAN), LTD. .......................................................................... 938, 949 
KISKADEE LTD.................................................................................................... 933, 946 
KRYS, KENNETH M. ................................................................................................... 938 

L 

LE ROUX, JOHANN ..................................................... 941, 942, 943, 944, 945, 951, 952 
LEE, JOHN W. ............................................................................................................... 938 
LEYLAND INVESTMENTS LTD. ............................................................................... 936 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

966

M 

MAHESWARAN NAGENDRAM, MAHESWARAN ......................................... 935, 947 
MAJOR, GUY ........................................................................................................ 940, 942 
MARTIN, LINBURGH .......................................................................................... 944, 952 
MERREN, SUZAN ........................................................................................................ 945 
MINCS I, LTD................................................................................................................ 944 
MORGAN STANLEY FINANCIAL PRODUCTS LTD .............................................. 947 
MSF INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS (CAYMAN) LIMITED...................................... 953 
MUIETTA LDC ..................................................................................................... 936, 947 

O 

OGIER & BOXALLS..................................................................................... 940, 950, 951 
OVERSEAS EXPORT LTD........................................................................................... 944 

P 

PACTUAL PRIVATE EQUITY LIMITED………………………………………945, 953 
PARADIGM LOGISTICS LTD. .................................................................................... 934 
PARADIGM WINE INTERNATIONAL LTD.............................................................. 934 
PATENT CORPORATION LTD. .................................................................................. 961 
POWELL, Alfred............................................................................................................ 961 
PRIME CAPITAL HOLDING, LTD. ............................................................................ 940 
PROTECTED ASSET-BACKED REPACKAGED INVESTMENT SECURITIES 2 

LTD. ........................................................................................................................... 951 
PROTECTED ASSET-BACKED REPACKAGED INVESTMENT SECURITIES LTD

.................................................................................................................................... 953 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION .............................................. 962 

Q 

QUALITEX DEVELOPERS & INVESTORS LTD ...................................................... 961 

R 

RADFORD CAPITAL INVESTMENT LIMITED........................................................ 954 
RAINIER LAM HOK CHUNG...................................................................................... 948 
RASCASSE CORPORATION....................................................................................... 961 
RIO BRAVO HEDGE FUND ........................................................................................ 952 
RITCH & CONOLLY .................................................................................................... 956 
ROBECO CBO I LIMITED ........................................................................................... 941 
RONEY, JON ................................................................. 940, 941, 942, 943, 951, 952, 953 
RONEY, JONATHAN ................................................................................................... 951 



 

Monday, 5thSeptember 2005                                Issue No. 18/2005 
  

967

ROYHAVEN SECRETARIES LIMITED ..................................................................... 937 

S 

SCOTT,........................................................................................................................... 961 
SEQUILS I HOLDINGS, LTD....................................................................................... 941 
SEQUILS I, LTD............................................................................................................ 941 
SHORELINE INVESTMENT GRADE SCDO 2002-1 LTD. ............................... 933, 946 
SMITH, E........................................................................................................................ 961 
SMITH, RUSSELL................................................................................................. 934, 935 
SOUTHAMPTON (CAYMAN) LIMITED ................................................................... 941 
STUART SYBERSMA .................................................................................................. 948 

T 

TAI TUNG HOLDINGS LIMITED....................................................................... 954, 955 
TC CAPITAL HOLDINGS ............................................................................................ 942 
THAMES RIVER FIRST ABSOLUTE RETURN LIMITED ............................... 933, 946 
THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF THE WEST INDIES LIMITED.......................... 961 
THOMPSON, HUGH..................................................................................................... 943 
TIS, LTD................................................................................................................. 937, 948 
TL GLOBAL SELECT................................................................................................... 947 
TOKIMEKI COMPANY LTD………………………………………………………....942 
 
U 

ULTIMATE WINE LIMITED ....................................................................................... 934 

W 

WALKER, DAVID A.K................................................................................. 939, 949, 950 
WATLER, CHRIS .......................................................................................................... 943 
WC DOAN LTD............................................................................................................. 955 
WEIGAND, ART ........................................................................................................... 936 
WORLDWIDE WINE LIMITED................................................................................... 935 
 
 


	  Information……………..….………….Pg. 962  
	Supplements 
	COMMERCIAL 
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices  
	Probate and Administration 

	Name of  
	Templates 
	Government 
	INDEX 




